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AREA COMMENTS  

Disagreements with Management  
Professional standards define a disagreement with 
management as a financial accounting, reporting, or 
auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our 
satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial 
statements or the auditor’s report. 

 
We are pleased to report that no such 
disagreements arose during the course of our 
audit. 

Management Consultations with Other Independent 
Accountants  
In some cases, management may decide to consult 
with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on 
certain situations. If a consultation involves application 
of an accounting principle to the governmental unit’s 
financial statements or a determination of the type of 
auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those 
statements, professional standards require the 
consulting accountant to check with us to determine 
that the consultant has all the relevant facts.  

 
 
To our knowledge, there were no such 
consultations with other accountants. 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements  
Professional standards require us to accumulate all 
known and likely misstatements identified during the 
audit, other than those that are trivial, and 
communicate them to the appropriate level of 
management.  

Management has corrected all material 
misstatements.  See the following list for all 
misstatements identified in the fiscal year 
2019 audit. 

 Debit Credit 

1)  Salaries & Benefits $12,923 
      Other Operating Expenses    $ 12,923 
 
To reclassify salary and benefits payments to Charter Academy’s Special Education Director.  

Other Audit Findings or Issues  
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the 
application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year.   These 
discussions occurred in the normal course of our 
professional relationship. 

 
Our Report on Internal Control Over Financial 
Reporting and on Compliance and Other 
Matters Based on an Audit of Financial 
Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards (Yellow Book 
Report) was dated November 21, 2019. 
 

 
This information is intended solely for the use of the Board/Audit Committee and management of the 
Weber State University Charter Academy and is not suitable for any other purpose. 
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INDEPENDENT STATE AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
Board of Directors  
 and  
Sheila Anderson, PhD, Governance Committee Chair 
Weber State University Charter Academy 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and general fund of 
the Weber State University Charter Academy (Academy), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Academy’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents.  The Academy is a component unit of Weber State University 
which is a component unit of the State of Utah.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Opinion  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the Academy’s governmental activities and general fund as of June 30, 
2019, the respective changes in financial position, and the respective budgetary comparison for the general 

 
2

 



 
 

fund for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that management’s 
discussion and analysis, as listed on the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance.  

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 21, 
2019 on our consideration of the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 

 

Office of the State Auditor 
November 21, 2019 
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Weber State University Charter Academy 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 
 

 

Overview of Financial Statements and Financial Analysis 
This section of Weber State University Charter Academy’s (Charter Academy) Annual 
Report presents management’s discussion and analysis of the Charter Academy’s 
financial performance during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, with comparable 
information for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018.  The discussion has been prepared 
by management and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial 
statements and footnotes.  The discussion and analysis is designed to provide an easily 
readable analysis of the Charter Academy’s financial activities based on facts, decisions, 
and conditions known at the date of the auditor’s report.  The financial statements, 
footnotes, and this discussion are the responsibility of management. 
 

Financial Highlights 
The Charter Academy categorizes its revenues based on the funding source, federal, 
state, and local. State funding includes enrollment-based funding using weighted pupil 
units (WPU) and other funding based on various formulas. Other revenues are derived 
from grants. 

• The Charter Academy total net position increased by $42,091 
• At the end of the current year, fund balance was $168,993 

 

Financial Statements Overview 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Charter 
Academy’s basic financial statements.  The Charter Academy’s government-wide financial 
statements are combined with the fund financial statements in one form.   
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad 
overview of the Charter Academy’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business.   
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the Charter Academy’s 
assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position.  
Increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the Charter Academy is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the Charter Academy’s net 
position changed during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are 
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reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of 
the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses could be reported in this 
statement for some items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported in 
the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the government-wide 
financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows 
and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources 
available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a 
government’s near-term financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide 
financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental 
funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-
wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term 
impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions. 
 
Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide an adjustment column to 
facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s 
financial position.  In fiscal year 2019, the total assets and net position of the Charter 
Academy increased by $42,091 for both.  Total revenues increased by $43,221 and 
expenses increased by $3,032. Operating expenses are reported by natural classification 
in the financial statements.   The most significant source of operating revenue for the 
Charter Academy is grants and contracts, which totaled $263,537 for fiscal year 2019.  
One must also consider that the consumption of assets follows the institutional 
philosophy to use available resources to acquire and improve all areas of the Charter 
Academy to better serve the mission of the Charter Academy.  The government-wide 
condensed statement of net positon and condensed statement of revenues, expenses, 
and changes in net position for the Charter Academy are shown below. 
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Condensed Statement of Net Position 
       

   As of As of Amount of Percent 
   June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 Increase Increase 
   Amount Amount (Decrease) (Decrease) 

Assets      
 Current assets  $        168,993   $        126,902   $      42,091  33.17% 
                  Total assets            168,993             126,902           42,091  33.17% 

       
Liabilities     
       
 Current liabilities                           
  Accounts Payable                      -                       -                   -  0.00% 

 Noncurrent liabilities                      -                       -                   -  0.00% 
                  Total liabilities                      -                       -                   -  0.00% 

       
Net position     
  Restricted - expendable            167,783             125,692           42,091  33.49% 

  Unrestricted               1,210                1,210                   -  0.00% 
                   Total net position  $        168,993   $        126,902   $      42,091  33.17% 

 

 

 

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
       
   Year Ended  Year Ended  Amount of Percent 
   June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 Increase Increase 
   Amount Amount (Decrease) (Decrease) 
Revenues     

 
Grants and 
contracts  $        263,537   $        220,316   $      43,221   19.62% 

 Other revenues                      -                       -                   -              0.00% 
Total Revenue            263,537             220,316           43,221   19.62% 
       
Expenses     

 
Charter Academy 
operations            221,446             218,414            3,032   1.39% 

Total expenses            221,446             218,414            3,032   1.39% 
       
Increase (decrease) in 
net position              42,091                1,902           40,189   2,112.99% 
       
Net position - 
beginning of year            126,902             125,000            1,902   1.52% 
Net position - end of 
year  $        168,993   $        126,902   $      42,091   33.17% 
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Budgetary Highlights 
The Charter Academy submits a Board-approved annual budget to the Utah State Board 
of Education in accordance with state requirements. The Board may amend the annual 
budget prior to year-end. Revenues are budgeted by source. Expenditures are budgeted 
by function, object, and program. 
 
During the year, the Board revised the budget. Budget amendments were to reflect 
changes in programs and related funding. The difference between the original budget 
and the final amended budget was an increase in budgeted revenues of $9,256 and a 
decrease in budgeted expenditures of $4,045. The increase in budgeted revenues was a 
result of an anticipated additional Federal funding for special education needs while the 
decrease in budgeted expenditures is a result of decreases in professional educational 
services. 
 
Economic Outlook 
For the 2019-2020 fiscal year the Charter Academy has 33 students enrolled. The WSU 
Charter Academy has two half-day sessions of Kindergarten with 17 students in morning 
session and 16 students in the afternoon session. The WSU Charter Academy’s goal is to 
maintain enrollment of at least 18 students per half-day session. Enrollment in the WSU 
Charter Academy is done through a lottery system in accordance with State Law. 
 
The Charter Academy has been able to maintain a reserve for economic financial 
uncertainty and continues to operate within its financial capacity. Grants and other 
funding resources are continually being evaluated and sought. 
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Weber State University Charter Academy
Governmental Funds Balance Sheet / Statement of Net Position

As of June 30, 2019

General Statement of
ASSETS Fund Adjustments Net Position

Cash 168,993$                    -$                                168,993$                    
Total assets 168,993                      -                                 168,993                      

LIABILITIES
Total liabilities -                                 -                                 -                                 

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION
Fund Balances:

Restricted 167,783                      (167,783)                     -                                  
Unassigned 1,210                          (1,210)                         -                                  

Total fund balances 168,993                      (168,993)                    -                                 

Total liabilities and fund balance 168,993$                    

NET POSITION
Restricted 167,783                      167,783                      
Unrestricted 1,210                          1,210                          

TOTAL NET POSITION 168,993$                    168,993$                    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Weber State University Charter Academy
Statement of Governmental Funds Revenues, Expenditures, and

Changes in Fund Balance / Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

General
REVENUES Fund Adjustments

Statement of 
Activities

Federal grants and contracts -$  -$  -$  
State and local grants and contacts 263,537 - 263,537 
Other - - - 

Total Revenues 263,537               - 263,537 

EXPENDITURES / EXPENSES
Current:

Salaries and benefits 167,024 - 167,024 
Other operating expenses 54,422 - 54,422 
Total expenditures / expenses 221,446               - 221,446 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
  expenditures/expenses 42,091 - 42,091 

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE / NET POSITION 42,091 - 42,091 

FUND BALANCES / NET POSITION
Beginning of the year 126,902 - 126,902 
End of the year 168,993$              -$  168,993$              

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Variance
Original Final Favorable

REVENUES: Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Federal grants and contracts -$  4,500$              -$  (4,500)$  
State and local grants and contacts 260,718               265,474           263,537             (1,937) 

Total revenues 260,718               269,974            263,537             (6,437) 

EXPENSES:
Current:

Salaries and benefits 194,815               175,665           167,024             8,641 
Other operating expenses 60,900 76,005             54,422               21,583 

Total expenditures / expenses 255,715               251,670            221,446             30,224 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures/expenses 5,003 18,304              42,091 23,787 

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE / NET POSITION 5,003$  18,304$            42,091$             23,787$               

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 126,902$            
FUND BALANCE - END OF THE YEAR 168,993$           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Weber State University Charter Academy 
Budgetary Comparison Statement
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

General Fund
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 Weber State University Charter Academy 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 
 
 
 

1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
This summary of significant accounting policies of the Weber State University Charter Academy 
(Charter Academy) is presented to assist in understanding the financial statements of the Charter 
Academy.  The financial statements and notes are a representation of the Charter Academy’s 
management, who are responsible for their integrity and objectivity.  These accounting policies 
conform to generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to colleges and universities 
using the principles and standards established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
 
Organization: The Charter Academy is a component unit of Weber State University (the University). 
The Charter Academy has a governing board, all of whom are appointed by the University and the 
University can assure operation of the Charter Academy in accordance with University Policies and 
general practices of appropriate operation due to its appointment of the Board and its level of day 
to day oversight. The board consists of three University faculty members, a member of the campus 
or surrounding community, and a parent representative. The Charter Academy was organized to 
create and manage a charter elementary school.  The University is benefited by the operation of 
the Charter Academy, inasmuch as students of the University may obtain training at the Charter 
Academy and professors and students at the University may do research relating to the school.  
The University provides certain resources and services to the Charter Academy, in furtherance of 
the missions of both entities.  Funding for the operations of the Charter Academy is provided 
mainly by contracts from state and private sources. 
 
Accounting Polices: The accounting policies of the Charter Academy conform in all material 
respects with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as prescribed by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 
 
Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements:  The government-wide financial statements 
(i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report information on all of the 
activities of the Charter Academy.  These statements have been combined with the fund financial 
statements because the Charter Academy is a single-purpose government with minimal 
adjustments between the fund financial statements and the government-wide financial 
statements.  The Charter Academy’s net position is reported in two parts:  restricted and 
unrestricted.  
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation: The government-
wide financial statements of the Charter Academy are reported using the economic resource 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and 
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  
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Grants and similar items are recognized as revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed 
by the provider have been met.  
 
The governmental fund financial statements of the Charter Academy are reported using the 
current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available.  Revenue considered to 
be susceptible to accrual include government grants and certain contract revenues.  Revenues are 
considered to be available when they are collected within the current period or expected to be 
collected soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the 
Charter Academy generally considers revenues to be available if the revenues are collected within 
45 days after yearend.  An exception to this policy is federal grant revenues, which generally are 
considered to be available if collection is expected within 12 months after year-end.  When both 
restricted and unrestricted resources are available, such resources are spent and tracked at the 
discretion of the Charter Academy within the guidelines of the donor restrictions.   
    
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash: Cash is held in the University’s Cash Management Investments Pool (CMIP).  Deposits in this 
pool are not insured or otherwise guaranteed by the University. Claim on cash in the University’s 
Cash Management Investment Pool at June 30, 2019 was $168,993. 
 
Net Position/Fund Balance: The Charter Academy’s net position is classified as follows: 
 

Restricted net position/fund balance:  Restricted expendable net position includes resources 
in which the Charter Academy is legally or contractually obligated to spend resources in 
accordance with restrictions imposed by external third parties.  

 
Unrestricted net position/unassigned fund balance:  These resources are used for transactions 
relating to the educational and general operations of the Charter Academy, and may be used 
at the discretion of the governing board to meet current expenses for any purpose.   

 
2. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Because the focus of governmental funds is on short-term financing, certain liabilities may not be 
due and payable in the current period and accordingly would not be reported as fund liabilities.  
All liabilities, both current and long-term, are reported in the statement of net position.   
 
Some expenses reported in the statement of activities may not require the use of current financial 
resources and therefore would not be reported as expenditures in governmental funds. For the 
current year, there are no differences between governmental-wide and fund financial statements. 
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3.  RISK MANAGEMENT 
The Charter Academy maintains liability insurance coverage through a policy administered by the 
State of Utah’s Risk Management Fund (Fund).  This includes coverage for commercial general 
liability, automobile, personal injury, errors and omissions, employee dishonesty, malpractice 
liability and property (buildings and equipment).  Employees of the University and authorized 
volunteers are covered by the Fund for liability and covered by the Workers’ Compensation Fund 
of Utah for workers’ compensation. 
 
4.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
A Cooperative Agreement was entered into between the University, a public institution of higher 
education in the State of Utah, and the Charter Academy, a Utah nonprofit corporation.  The 
Charter Academy was organized to create and manage a charter elementary school (School).   
 
Services provided by the Charter Academy:  The Charter Academy provides the following services: 
(i) collaborate with the University in providing training for student teachers at Charter Academy; 
(ii) provide opportunities for University professors and students to do research relating to the 
School.  The services are provided without charge, inasmuch as training of teachers and research 
relating to the School will provide benefits to the Charter Academy, as well as the University.   
 
Services provided by the University:   In accordance with the terms of the agreement, the 
University provides the following services: (i) accounting; (ii) legal; (iii) identifying space for 
Charter Academy activities; (iv) human resources and payroll; and (v) such other services as are 
mutually agreed upon by the University and Charter Academy.  Such services are provided on a 
case-by-case basis, as reflected in the following schedule: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Compensation and Benefits:  During the year ended June 30, 2019, The Charter Academy paid 
the University $167,024 for compensation and benefits for teachers, staff, and administration. 
All teachers, staff, and administration are University employees and the Charter Academy 
reimburses the University for these Professional Services. 

Accounting $3,000.00/year 
Legal $1,200.00/year 
Space $3,600.00/year 
MSLCS - playground rental $2,000.00/year 
MSLCS –Teacher and Assistant 
salary/benefits for added before/after 
care – to be based on number of 
students and time period 

Not to exceed $8,000.00/year 
in salary/benefits 

Other $1,000.00/year 
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INDEPENDENT STATE AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 

To the Board of Directors  
 and  
Sheila Anderson, PhD, Governance Committee Chair 
Weber State University Charter Academy 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and general fund of the Weber State University Charter Academy (Academy), as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Academy’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 21, 2019.  

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Academy’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or to detect and 
correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies 
in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses may exist 
that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Academy’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.   However, pursuant to Utah Code Title 63G 
Chapter 2, this report is a matter of public record, and as such, its distribution is not limited. 
 
 
 
Office of the State Auditor 
November 21, 2019 

 



 
 
 
 

WEBER STATE UNIVERSITY 
CHARTER ACADEMY 

_______ 
 

State Compliance Audit Report 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

OFFICE OF THE 

STATE AUDITOR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT LEADERSHIP: 

John Dougall, State Auditor 
Jason Allen, CPA, CFE, Senior Audit Manager 
Chantel Wixon, Audit Senior



 
 
OFFICE OF THE 

STATE AUDITOR 
 
 
 

 

 

Utah State Capitol Complex, East Office Building, Suite E310  •  Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2310  •  Tel: (801) 538-1025  •  auditor.utah.gov 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND  
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE  

AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE COMPLIANCE AUDIT GUIDE 
  

To the Board of Directors  
 and  
Sheila Anderson, PhD, Governance Committee Chair 
Weber State University Charter Academy 
 
Report on Compliance 
 
We have audited the Weber State University Charter Academy’s (Academy’s) compliance with the 
following applicable state compliance requirements described in the State Compliance Audit Guide, 
issued by the Office of the State Auditor, that could have a direct and material effect on the Academy’s 
compliance for the year ended June 30, 2019:   
 

 Budgetary Compliance 
 Open and Public Meetings Act 
 Minimum School Program 

 
Management’s Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the state requirements referred to above. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Academy’s compliance based on our audit of the state 
compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States; and the State Compliance Audit Guide. Those standards and the State Compliance Audit 
Guide require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
noncompliance with the state compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and 
material effect on a state compliance requirement occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 
evidence about the Academy’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures 
as we considered necessary in the circumstances.  
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each state 
compliance requirement referred to above. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of 
the Academy’s compliance with those requirements.  
 
Opinion on Compliance 

 
In our opinion, the Weber State University Charter Academy complied, in all material respects, with the 
state compliance requirements referred to above for the year ended June 30, 2019.   
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance 
 
Management of the Academy is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control 
over compliance with the state compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing 
our audit of compliance, we considered the Academy’s internal control over compliance with the state 
compliance requirements referred to above to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance with those state compliance 
requirements and to report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the State Compliance 
Audit Guide, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal 
control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent or to detect and correct noncompliance with a state compliance requirement on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a state compliance requirement will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a state compliance requirement that is less severe 
than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance.   
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the State 
Compliance Audit Guide. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  However, pursuant 
to Utah Code Title 63G Chapter 2, this report is a matter of public record, and as such, its distribution is not 
limited. 
 
 
 
Office of the State Auditor 
November 21, 2019 
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